TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM731639

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900682419

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SWK FUNDING LLC		03/17/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B & D DENTAL CORP.	
Street Address:	2371 W Presidents Drive	
City:	West Valley City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84120	
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH	
Name:	DIGITALPREP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	2371 W Presidents Drive	
City:	West Valley City	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84120	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3316692	ARTIMAX
Registration Number:	3608342	ORIGIN
Serial Number:	86120400	LIVE
Serial Number:	86120416	WELLBEING CROWN
Serial Number:	85591438	DIGITALPREP
Serial Number:	86120433	PREP MATRIX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8017995818

Email: klanderson@hollandhart.com

TRADEMARK

900697890 REEL: 007725 FRAME: 0832

Correspondent Name: Sherilyn Olsen
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 11583

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113375.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sherilyn Olsen
SIGNATURE:	/Sherilyn Olsen/
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=BD_SWK__Release_of_Intellectual_Property18447375v3.DOCX#page1.tif source=BD_SWK__Release_of_Intellectual_Property18447375v3.DOCX#page2.tif source=BD_SWK__Release_of_Intellectual_Property18447375v3.DOCX#page3.tif source=BD_SWK__Release_of_Intellectual_Property18447375v3.DOCX#page4.tif source=BD_SWK__Release_of_Intellectual_Property18447375v3.DOCX#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007725 FRAME: 0833

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), is made and effective as of March 17, 2022 and granted by SWK FUNDING LLC, (the "Collateral Agent"), a Delaware limited liability company, located at 15770 North Dallas Parkway, Dallas, Texas 75248, as collateral agent for the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of B & D DENTAL CORP., a Utah corporation ("B&D") and DIGITALPREP TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("DigitalPrep"), and their successors, legal representatives and assignees (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, B&D entered into a Credit Agreement dated December 10, 2013 (the "Loan Agreement"), with the Collateral Agent and the lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, each Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 10, 2013, made by and among the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (the "**IP** Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant the IP Security Agreement each Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the IP Collateral;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 031806 / Frame 0006-0018 on December 12, 2013; Reel 031806 / Frame 0019-0031 on December 12, 2013 and Reel 5172 / Frame 0841-0853 on December 12, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, defined terms shall have the meanings set forth in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the IP Collateral including, but not limited to the Intellectual Property and proprietary rights identified on Schedules 1 and 2 attached hereto, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the IP Collateral and reassigns to the Grantors any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the IP Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver to Grantors any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts

TRADEMARK REEL: 007725 FRAME: 0834

RECORDED: 03/18/2022

which the Grantors (or their respective agents, designees or assignees) reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release and Grantors' (or their assignees') right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Utah, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule whether of the State of Utah or any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

SWK FUNDING LLC, as Collateral

Agent Joe D Staggs

Name: Joe D Staggs

Title: Managing Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 007725 FRAME: 0835

2